

**S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A**  
**RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

**SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 35682/2023**

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 07-12-2019 in RFA No. 2928/2007 07-12-2019 in RFA No. 1096/2008 07-12-2019 in RFA No. 5221/2008 07-12-2019 in RFA No. 376/2009 07-12-2019 in RFA No. 377/2009 07-12-2019 in RFA No. 3278/2009 07-12-2019 in RFA No. 3712/2009 07-12-2019 in RFA No. 3793/2009 07-12-2019 in RFA No. 3794/2009 07-12-2019 in RFA No. 3817/2009 07-12-2019 in RFA No. 1121/2010 07-12-2019 in RFA No. 4193/2010 07-12-2019 in RFA No. 4194/2010 07-12-2019 in RFA No. 5350/2012 07-12-2019 in RFA No. 6618/2012 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh)

**SATYA ETC.**

**Petitioner(s)**

**VERSUS**

**THE STATE OF PUNJAB & ORS. ETC.**

**Respondent(s)**

( IA No.198267/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.198253/2023-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.198264/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.198248/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.198260/2023-APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT and IA No.198256/2023-APPLICATION FOR ABATEMENT )

**Date : 09-10-2023 This matter was called on for hearing today.**

**CORAM :**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA**

**For Petitioner(s)** Mr. Arvind Gupta, AOR  
Mr. Surinder Singh, Adv.  
Dr. Prahlad Narayan Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Sagnik Bose, Adv.

**For Respondent(s)**

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following**  
**O R D E R**

- 1. Permission to file special leave petition(s) is granted.**
- 2. Delay condoned. Abatement, if any, is set aside.**
- 3. IA No.198253/2023 is allowed.**

4. Issue notice.

5. However, it is made clear the petitioners would not be entitled for any interest for the period of delay, in the event the petitioners succeed in the present petitions.

6. Tag with SLP(C) Nos.3842-3859/2022.

(NARENDRA PRASAD)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(ANJU KAPOOR)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)